



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 814/2025**

EXTRAMARKS EDUCATION INDIA PVT. LTD.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankit Parashar, Ms. Mitali Yadav
and Mr. Tushar Malik, Advs.

versus

STRATFORD PUBLIC SCHOOL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Somnath Bhattacharya and Mr.
Subramanian H., Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

20.02.2026

1. Ms. Somnath Bhattacharya, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents submits that there is no agreement between the respondents and petitioner which contains an arbitration clause.
2. He submits that the earlier agreement dated 21.11.2014 which contains an arbitration clause was between Extramarks Education Pvt. Ltd. and respondents whereas the petitioner in the present case is Extramarks Education India Pvt. Ltd.
3. He submits that the petitioner has placed on record only an agreement of extension dated 31.03.2017 which does not make any reference to the earlier agreement between the respondents and the Extramarks Education Pvt. Ltd.
4. Mr. Ankit Parashar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner



further submits that the business of Extramarks Education Pvt. Ltd. was taken over by the petitioner through a Slump Sale on 18.09.2015 including all assets and liabilities; therefore, the agreement of 2014 will govern the relationship between the petitioner and the respondents.

5. He further submits that there is another extension agreement dated 03.07.2017.

6. He prays for time to place on record the documents to show the Slump Sale of the business of M/s Extramarks Education Pvt. Ltd. to the petitioner.

7. Let needful be done before the next date.

8. Re-notify on 02.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026

N.S. ASWAL